## **RESOLUTION 2016 - 207**

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF MUSCO LIGHT STRUCTURE GREEN SYSTEM EQUIPMENT FOR THE BARNEGAT LITTLE LEAGUE RECREATION COMPLEX THROUGH THE N.J.P.A. COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSTEM

**WHEREAS**, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-11(5) authorizes contracting units to establish a Cooperative Pricing System and to enter into Cooperative Pricing Agreements for its administration; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Barnegat, has offered voluntary participation in a Cooperative Pricing System for the purchase of goods and services; and

**WHEREAS**, on February 9, 2016, the Township of Barnegat's Governing Body authorized the Township of Barnegat to become a member of the National Joint Powers Cooperative Pricing System, membership #31466; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Barnegat, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq., may by resolution and without advertising for bids, purchase any goods or services under the National Joint Powers Cooperative Pricing System for any contract entered into on behalf of the Township of Barnegat; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the governing body of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey as follows:

**WHEREAS,** The Township is authorized to purchase certain goods or services from those approved National Joint Powers Alliance Cooperative Pricing System Vendors.

WHEREAS, it's the desire of the Township's Public Works Department through the National Joint Powers Alliance Cooperative Pricing System to utilize Musco Lighting, in accordance with the NJPA contract #082114-msl to accept the lowest responsible price quote of \$308,179, including installation, freight and delivery for, specifically, Musco's Light Structure Green System Equipment (6) Pre-cast concrete bases, (6) 70' Galvanized steel poles, and related equipment, pursuant to all conditions of the individual contracts.

- 1. A certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded by the Township Clerk to the following:
  - a. Honorable John Novak, Mayor;
  - b. Martin Lisella, Township Administrator;
  - c. Jerry Dasti, Esquire;
  - d. Thomas Lombarski, Chief Financial Officer;

## **CERTIFICATION**

**I, Michele Rivers,** Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Barnegat Township Council at a meeting held on the 3rd day of May 2016.

Michele Rivers, RMC Municipal Clerk **CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS** 

I, Thomas Lombarski, Chief Financial Officer of the Township of Barnegat, do hereby certify

that no amount shall be chargeable or certified until such time as goods or services are ordered. Prior to

incurring the liability by placing the order, the certification of available funds shall be issued and attached to the

file copy of the purchase order or other such document.

Thomas Lombarski

Chief Financial Officer, Township of Barnegat

Certification Account to be Charged:

C-04-55-962-951

Dated: April 25, 2016